
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032674-2025 

Tender

16+ Supported Accommodation Service (2 Lots)

The Borough Council of Calderdale

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-032674

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05198c 

Published 16 June 2025, 3:36pm

Changes to notice

This notice has been edited. The previous version is still available.

Please note the deadline for submission has changed and is now:

Wednesday 18th June at 16.00

Scope 

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032674-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032674-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023499-2025


Page 2 to 9

Reference

2025 Supported Accom

Description

The Borough Council of Calderdale (the "Council") is commissioning a 16+ Supported
Accommodation Service (the "Service) for Children Looked After (CLA) and Young People
Leaving Care aged 16 and 17 years old on admission (2 Lots). The Service will provide high
quality support to enable Young People to be as prepared as possible for adulthood, living
independently, for financial responsibility, and to enable them to secure education, training,
or employment opportunities. Supported accommodation provides accommodation with
support for 16- and 17-year-old Children Looked After and Young People Leaving Care, to
enable them to live semi-independently. The provision of accommodation is regulated under
the Supported Accommodation (England) Regulations 2023. The Service will be delivered in
two Lots; Lot 1: 16+ Supported Accommodation - Children Looked After and Young People
Leaving Care and, Lot 2: 16+ Supported Accommodation Service - Unaccompanied Asylum
Seeker Children. It is anticipated that the 16+ Supported Accommodation Service contracts
will commence on the 10th December 2025 for a period of five years with the option to
extend for a further two periods of up to 24 months. Preliminary market engagement was
carried out prior to the implementation of the Procurement Act 2023. This Tender process is
for the procurement of Multi-award Contracts on a no guarantee of work basis, to an
unlimited number of providers through one tender process for the duration of the contract.
In addition to the Tender, the Council may make use of User Choice Direct Award contracts
where appropriate under the Procurement legislation to ensure Children and Young People
are allocated a service in a timely manner to ensure their needs are met. I.e. This is likely to
be where there are capacity issues amongst the successful providers awarded a contract
under the Tender and there is urgent need for a placement to be made.

Total value (estimated)

£37,759,293 excluding VAT

£37,759,293 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold



Page 3 to 9

Contract dates (estimated)

10 December 2025 to 9 December 2030

Possible extension to 9 December 2034

9 years

Description of possible extension:

Option to extend for a further two periods of up to 24 months.

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

85300000 - Social work and related services

Contract locations

UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

 

Lot LOT-0001. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 1 -



Page 4 to 9

Children Looked After and Young People Leaving Care

Description

The Service will provide high quality support to enable Young People to be as prepared as
possible for adulthood, living independently, for financial responsibility, and to enable them
to secure education, training, or employment opportunities. Lot 1: 16+ Supported
Accommodation - Children Looked After and Young People Leaving Care

Lot value (estimated)

£19,834,056 excluding VAT

£19,834,056 including VAT

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Lot LOT-0002. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 2 -
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (1)

Description

The Service will provide high quality support to enable Young People to be as prepared as
possible for adulthood, living independently, for financial responsibility, and to enable them
to secure education, training, or employment opportunities. Lot 2: 16+ Supported
Accommodation Service - Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children.



Page 5 to 9

Lot value (estimated)

£17,925,237 excluding VAT

£17,925,237 including VAT

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Participation 

Particular suitability

Lot LOT-0001. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 1 - Children Looked
After and Young People Leaving Care

Lot LOT-0002. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 2 - Unaccompanied
Asylum Seeking Children (1)

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

Submission 



Page 6 to 9

Enquiry deadline

9 June 2025, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

18 June 2025, 4:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=94168&B=

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Languages that may be used for submission

English

Award decision date (estimated)

9 October 2025

Award criteria 

Lot LOT-0001. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 1 - Children

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=94168&B=


Page 7 to 9

Looked After and Young People Leaving Care

Name Description Type
Quality 70% quality Quality
Price 30% price Price

Weighting description

Most advantageous tender based on 70%quality 30% price

Lot LOT-0002. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 2 -
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (1)

Name Description Type
Quality 70% quality Quality
Price 30% pric Price

Weighting description

Most advantageous tender based on 70% quality 30% price

Other information 

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

Yes



Page 8 to 9

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Special regime

Light touch

Justification for not publishing a preliminary market engagement
notice

Preliminary market engagement was carried out prior to the implementation of the
Procurement Act 2023.

Documents 

Associated tender documents

https://yortender.eu-supply.com/

https://yortender.eu-supply.com/


Page 9 to 9

Contracting authority 

The Borough Council of Calderdale

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PNQT-4842-NXXN

Town Hall, Crossley Street

Halifax

HX1 1UJ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Naomi Malone

Email: naomi.malone@calderdale.gov.uk

Website: https://www.calderdale.gov.uk/v2

Region: UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

Organisation type: Public authority - central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:naomi.malone@calderdale.gov.uk
https://www.calderdale.gov.uk/v2
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	
	Lot LOT-0001. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 1 - Children Looked After and Young People Leaving Care
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots
	Lot LOT-0002. 16+ Supported Accommodation Service Lot 2 - Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (1)
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots

	Participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)

	Award criteria
	Weighting description
	Weighting description

	Other information
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime
	Justification for not publishing a preliminary market engagement notice

	Documents
	Associated tender documents
	https://yortender.eu-supply.com/

	Contracting authority
	The Borough Council of Calderdale


		2025-06-17T14:39:53+0100
	TCPDF




